CITY OF WILLOW SPRINGS

BILL NO. 10-24

ORDINANCE NO. 1610

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WILLOW SPRINGS AMENDING SECTION 710.130, RATE SCHEDULE OF THE WILLOW SPRINGS MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the City of Willow Springs has determined it is appropriate and necessary to adjust sewer user service charges from the existing rate;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF WILLOW SPRINGS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That Section 710.130 of the City of Willow Springs Municipal Code be amended to read as follows:

Section 710.130: Rate Schedule

The sewer service charge rates shall increase three percent (3%) per year for three (3) years, which shall be applied under this Chapter shall be as follows:

All sewer customers -

0

Year 2024 – fifteen dollars and thirty-one cents (\$15.31) per customer per month, plus four dollars and fifty-six cents (\$4.56) per thousand (1000) gallons.

Year 2025 – fifteen dollars and seventy-seven cents (\$15.77) per customer per month, plus four dollars and seventy cents (\$4.70) per thousand (1000) gallons.

Year 2026 – sixteen dollars and twenty-four cents (\$16.24) per customer per month, plus four dollars and eighty-four cents (\$4.84) per thousand (1000) gallons.

SECTION 2. Effective Date. Upon its final passage by the City of Willow Springs Board of Aldermen this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect on the date of passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of February 2024.

CITY OF WILLOW SPRINGS

Brooke Fair, Mayor

Heather Tooley.